

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT CORLISS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CROSSROADS FINANCING, LLC, SUPERIOR COURT OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF MONTEREY,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of California**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SAMUEL KORNHAUSER  
Counsel of Record  
LAW OFFICES OF SAMUEL KORNHAUSER  
155 Jackson Street, Suite 1807  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 981-6281  
Facsimile: (415) 981-7616 (fax)  
Email: samuel.kornhauser@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . . i  
LIST OF PARTIES. . . . . ii  
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . iii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . vii  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI . . . . . 1  
OPINIONS BELOW. . . . . 1  
JURISDICTION . . . . . 1  
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED . . . . . 2  
BACKGROUND . . . . . 2  
    The Parties . . . . . 2  
    Timeliness of the Petition. . . . . 2  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 3  
    The Subject Loan and Purported Guaranty . . . . . 3  
    Crossroads Initiates Litigation in the Court  
    Below. . . . . 3  
    Crossroads Seeks Attachment in the Superior  
    Court . . . . . 4  
    Crossroads Files First Amended Complaint in  
    the Superior Court . . . . . 5  
    Crossroads Expressly Waives Arbitration and  
    Requests a Jury Trial in the Superior Court. . . . . 5

Discovery . . . . . 6

Settlement Negotiations . . . . . 7

Crossroads Moves for Additional Attachment in  
the Superior Court . . . . . 8

Mr. Corliss Moves in the Superior Court to  
Enjoin Crossroads’ Sale of Collateral . . . . . 8

After a Year and a Half of Litigation in the  
Court Below, Crossroads Moves to Compel  
Arbitration . . . . . 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI . . . . . 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 15

ARGUMENT . . . . . 17

I. WHETHER PREJUDICE IS REQUIRED TO  
PROVE WAIVER IN THE ARBITRATION  
CONTEXT HAS DIVIDED FEDERAL AND  
STATE APPELLATE COURTS . . . . . 17

A. Nine Federal Courts of Appeals Require a  
Finding of at Least Some Prejudice to  
Establish Waiver of the Right to Arbitrate  
Through Litigation Conduct . . . . . 17

B. The Seventh, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits  
Consider Prejudice a Relevant Factor in  
the Waiver Analysis but Do Not  
Consistently Require Its Presence . . . . . 19

C. Parties Are Subject to Disparate Litigation-Conduct Waiver Standards in State and Federal Court . . . . .	21
II. THE EQUAL-TREATMENT PRINCIPLE REQUIRES THAT THE STANDARD FOR WAIVER OF ARBITRATION RIGHTS BE THE SAME AS WAIVER OF OTHER CONTRACTUAL RIGHTS . . . . .	22
A. Under this Court's Equal-Treatment Principle, Arbitration Contracts Must be Treated the Same as Other Contracts . .	22
B. Outside the Arbitration Context, Prejudice Is Not Required to Demonstrate Waiver of a Contractual Right. . . . .	23
C. Because Ordinary Contract Law Does Not Require Prejudice for Waiver, the Equal-Treatment Principle Requires the Same for Arbitration Contracts. . . . .	24
III. THIS CASE DIRECTLY PRESENTS THE OPPORTUNITY FOR THIS COURT TO RECONSIDER THE NEED FOR A PREJUDICE SHOWING IN A WAIVER OF CONTRACTUAL ARBITRATION CASE, IN LIGHT OF THE EVOLVING LAW IN THE SUPREME COURT, AND STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS, INCLUDING THE INCONSISTENT CALIFORNIA STATE COURT DECISIONS. . . . .	26
CONCLUSION. . . . .	27

APPENDIX

Appendix A Order in the Supreme Court of California Denial of Review (January 5, 2022) . . . . . App. 1

Appendix B Order in the Court of Appeal of the State of California Sixth Appellate District Denial of Writ of Mandamus (November 12, 2021). . . . . App. 2

Appendix C Order in the Superior Court of the State of California County of Monterey, Monterey District, Compelling Arbitration (April 27, 2021). . . . . App. 3

Appendix D U.S. Const. amend. V . . . . . App. 6

Appendix E U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . . App. 7

Appendix F California Code of Civil Procedure, § 1281 . . . . . App. 8

Appendix G California Code of Civil Procedure, § 1281.8(d). . . . . App. 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adolph v. Coastal Auto Sales Inc.</i> , 184 Cal.App.4th 1443 (2010) . . . . .	14
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Gonzalez</i> , 38 Cal.App.4th 783 (1995) . . . . .	12, 14
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011). . . . .	22, 23
<i>ATSA of Cal., Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 172 (9th Cir. 1983). . . . .	17
<i>Cabinetree of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir.1995) . . . . .	11, 15, 20, 24
<i>Cain v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 156 A.3d 807 (Md. 2017). . . . .	21
<i>Carcich v. Rederi A/B Nordie</i> , 389 F.2d 692 (2d Cir. 1968) . . . . .	17
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Stok &amp; Assocs., P.A.</i> , 387 F. App’x 921 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 562 U.S. 1215 (2011), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 563 U.S. 1029 (2011). . . . .	13
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985). . . . .	20
<i>Gavlik Constr. Co. v. H. F. Campbell Co.</i> , 526 F.2d 777 (3d Cir. 1975) . . . . .	17

<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988) . . . . .	17
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008) . . . . .	23
<i>Hudson v. Citibank (S.D.) NA</i> , 387 P.3d 42 (Alaska 2016) . . . . .	21
<i>In re Mirant Corp.</i> , 613 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	18
<i>Joca-Roca Real Estate, LLC v. Brennan</i> , 772 F.3d 945 (1st Cir. 2014) . . . . .	18
<i>Kawasaki Heavy Indus., Ltd. v. Bombardier Recreational Prods., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	21
<i>Khan v. Parsons Glob. Servs., Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2008) . . . . .	25
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) . . . . .	23
<i>LAS, Inc. v. Mini-Tankers, USA</i> , 796 N.E.2d 633 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003) . . . . .	22
<i>Law Offices of Dixon R. Howell v. Valley</i> , 129 Cal. App. 4th 1076 (2005) . . . . .	26
<i>Leadertex, Inc. v. Morganton Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp.</i> , 67 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	18
<i>Lewis v. Fletcher Jones Motor Cars</i> , 205 Cal. App.4th 436 (2012) . . . . .	12, 27

<i>Lynch v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 3 Cal.5th 470 (2017) . . . . .	13, 14, 15, 23, 24
<i>Metz v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 1482 (10th Cir. 1994). . . . .	20
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5284603 . . . . .	22, 27
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , Case No. 21-328; 142 S. Ct. ____ . . . . .	1, 10
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) . . . . .	23
<i>NFCR v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1987). . . . .	19, 25
<i>Orogel v. PacPizza LLC</i> , 237 Cal App.4th 342 (2015) . . . . .	14, 26
<i>Parsons v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 785 S.E.2d 844 (W. Va. 2016). . . . .	21
<i>Peterson v. Shearson/American Exp., Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 464 (10th Cir. 1988). . . . .	19, 20
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967). . . . .	23
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Saldukas</i> , 896 So.2d 707 (Fla. 2005) . . . . .	21
<i>Rent-A-Center, W. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010). . . . .	13
<i>Rota-McLarty v. Santander Consumer USA</i> , 700 F.3d 690 (4th Cir. 2012). . . . .	13

*Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.*,  
417 U.S. 506 (1974) . . . . . 22

*Smith v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship*,  
907 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2018) . . . . . 21

*Sobremante v. Superior Court*,  
61 Cal.App.4th 980 (1998) . . . . . 12, 27

*St. Agnes Medical Center v. PacifiCare of California*,  
31 Cal.4th 1187 (2003) . . . . . *passim*

*St. Mary’s Medical Center of Evansville v.  
Disco Aluminum*,  
969 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1992) . . . . . 20, 21, 25

*Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland  
Stanford Jr. Univ.*, 489 U.S. 468 (1989) . . . . . 22

*Wagner Construction Co. v. Pacific Mechanical  
Corp.*, 41 Cal.4th 19 (2007) . . . . . 12, 14

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. V . . . . . 2

U.S. Const. amend XIV . . . . . 2

28 U.S.C. § 1257 . . . . . 1

California Code of Civil Procedure § 1281.8(a) . . . . 16

California Code of Civil Procedure . . . 2, 4, 13, 16, 26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 E. Allan Farnsworth, *Contracts* § 8.5  
(2d ed. 1990) . . . . . 24

3A Arthur Linton Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 753 (1960) . . . . .	24
31 C.J.S. <i>Estoppel and Waiver</i> § 87 (2021) . . . . .	12
